

City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Legislation Text

File #: 09-0334, Version: 0

* WARNING: THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL, INTRODUCTORY COPY OF THE BILL.
THE OFFICIAL COPY CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL IS THE FIRST READER COPY.
INTRODUCTORY*

CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL

Introduced by: The Council President

At the request of: The Administration (Department of Public Works)

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ORDINANCE concerning

Repeal of Franchise - Private Bridgeway Above and Across the Bed of Hunter Street

FOR the purpose of repealing Ordinance 05-31, approved May 16, 2005, which granted permission to Printers' Square Apartments Limited Partnership, to use and maintain a private enclosed bridgeway above and across the Hunter Street right-of-way; and providing for a special effective date.

BY authority of

Article VIII - Franchises Baltimore City Charter (1996 Edition)

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That Ordinance 05-31, approved May 16, 2005, which granted permission to Printers' Square Apartments Limited Partnership to use and maintain a private enclosed 3-story bridgeway connecting a building known as 1310 Guilford Avenue to a building known as 1300/1314 Hunter Street and located in an aerial easement over a portion of the Hunter Street right-of-way, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective at the time of the adoption of an ordinance to close a portion of Hunter Street lying at the rear of 1310, 1312, and 1314 Guilford Avenue to public use and the passage of an ordinance providing for the sale of the former street bed of the closed portion of Hunter Street to Printers' Square Limited Partnership.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the date it is enacted.

dlr09-0739~intro/13May09 franchiserepeal/Hunter Stbridgeway1/nbr